The Order of the Court is stated below:

Dated: June 23, 2022 09:16:38 AM

/s/ NOELS. HYDE District Court Judge

T. JAKE HINKINS (11669) TAYLOR L. BROADHEAD (14856) ANDERSON | HINKINS 881 Baxter Drive South Jordan, UT 84095

Tel: 801-930-0290 Fax: 888-381-9657

jake@andersonhinkins.com kurt@andersonhinkins.com Counsel for Applicant

IN THE SECOND JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT WEBER COUNTY, STATE OF UTAH

In re: Matter of Casey Durham, an incapacitated adult

ORDER GRANTING EX PARTE MOTION FOR TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER AND/OR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

Case No. 223900369

Judge Hyde

Based on Applicant, Cheryl Montgomery's, on behalf of her incapacitated son, Casey Durham, motion for a temporary restraining order and/or preliminary injunction pursuant to rule 65A of the Utah Rules of Civil Procedure, and it appearing that Casey Durham could die if life sustaining interventions and services are restricted or terminated, the Court hereby orders:

The Motion for Temporary Restraining Order/Preliminary Injunction is granted. 1.

- Casey Durham's care providers and McKay Dee Hospital are enjoined from removing life-sustaining care for Casey Durham and are ordered to continue Casey's current treatment.
- 3. This order shall expire 14 days after the date of entry, unless modified or extended by further order of the court
- 4. The parties are ordered to appear in this court on Thursday July 7, 2022, at 3:00 p.m. for a hearing on Applicant's motion for a preliminary injunction..

{The Court's Signature and Seal are Found at the Top of this Document}

2